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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
1. Plaintiff Jane Doe brings this action against Defendant Health Care Center, in order to vindicate her rights under the New York Human Rights Law and to end defendant’s unlawful discriminatory hiring and business practices perpetrated against herself and other low-income people.

2. In bringing this action, Plaintiff Jane Doe seeks an order from this court declaring that defendant’s reliance on her prior criminal background in order to exclude her from employment is unlawful under the laws of the State of New York. 

3. Plaintiff Jane Doe seeks compensatory and statutory damages from defendant arising from violations of New York State anti-discrimination laws, consumer protection laws, and for defendant’s conduct in unlawfully refusing to hire her as a Licenced Practice Nurse (LPN).

4. Plaintiff Jane Doe further seeks an order from this court enjoining defendant from refusing to hire nursing staff solely on the basis of any prior criminal record in contravention of New York State Human Rights Law.  

I.  PARTIES
A. 
PLAINTIFF 
5. Plaintiff Jane Doe is 39 years old and she is the mother of four children.  She lives in the City of Rochester, New York.

6. Plaintiff Cooper is a Licenced Practical Nurse (LPN) in the State of New York. 

B.  
DEFENDANT  

7. Defendant Health Care Center is located in Rochester New York and is owned and operated by ABC Living Centers, Inc. 

8. Defendant employs 10 or more persons and is a “private employer” as that term is defined in New York Correction Law  §750. 

9. Defendant is an “employer” as that term is defined in Executive Law §292(5).

10. At all times relevant herein, Mr. Richard Roe was the owner and/or operator of Defendant Health Care Center. 

11. At all times relevant herein, Mr. Richard Roe acted within the scope of his authority and in furtherance of his employer's interests while employed by his employer. 

12. At all times relevant herein, Mr. Nathan Noe was the administrator of Defendant Health Care Center. 

13. At all times relevant herein, Mr. Nathan Noe acted within the scope of his authority and in furtherance of his employer's interests while employed by his employer.


II.   FACTS 

A. 
NEW YORK CORRECTION LAW ARTICLE 23-A

14. New York Correction Law Article 23‑A, Correction Law §750 et. seq., was enacted to eliminate bias against ex‑offenders in obtaining employment, and removes obstacles to their employ-ment by imposing obligations on employers to deal equitably with ex‑offenders, while protecting society's interest in hiring and employing reliable and trustworthy persons.

15. The purpose of Article 23-A is not to give ex‑offenders preferred treatment, but to remove prejudice against former offenders in obtaining jobs, since this prejudice is not only widespread, but unfair and counterproductive to the people of New York.

B.  
PLAINTIFF’S PAST CRIMINAL RECORD AND REFORM
16. Between 1988 and 2002, plaintiff was convicted of numerous misdemeanors and violations, but she has completed all terms of incarceration, probation, paid all fines and performed all community service, as was required by the courts.

17. Since her last offense, plaintiff has successfully undergone substance abuse treatment, developed a positive work history within the nursing profession, and has completely reformed and changed her lifestyle.  

18. Starting in February 2003, plaintiff has been employed 50 hours per week at the Episcopal Church Home, first as a Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) and now as a Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN). 

19. During this time, plaintiff successfully completed her studies to become an LPN, and obtained her LPN license in March 2005. 

20. In a written decision issued March 16, 2005, the New York State Education Department, State Board for Nursing unanimously found that plaintiff “possesses good moral character such that she may practice as a licensed practical nurse” in New York State.

21. The State Board for Nursing further found that under Correction Law §752, plaintiff’s past convictions do not directly relate to the practice of nursing or her licensure as an LPN.

22. The State Board for Nursing further found that under Correction Law §752, licensure of plaintiff as an LPN was not an “unreasonable risk to property” and “no danger to the public”.

23. A true and accurate copy of the State Board for Nursing decision, In re: Application of Jane Doe, Cal. No. _______  (Mar. 16, 2005) is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

C. 
PLAINTIFF’S PRIOR EMPLOYMENT BY DEFENDANT AND LPN JOB OFFER
24. From September 2004 until February 2005, plaintiff was also employed 32 hours per week as a CNA by defendant at Health Care Center. 

25. While working for defendant from September 2004 until February 2005 plaintiff satisfactorily performed all her duties for defendant. 

26. In early July 2005, plaintiff applied to return to work for defendant position as a LPN. 

27. On July 13, 2005 defendant gave plaintiff a test concerning dosages and rendering medicine to patients, which plaintiff successfully passed. 

28. Immediately after plaintiff passed this test, a member of defendant’s personnel office staff offered plaintiff a job as an LPN working at Health Care Center.

29. Plaintiff accepted this job offer and they discussed working a salary rate of $18.00 per hour plus benefits, for 32 or more hours per week. 

30. After plaintiff had been hired for her new job position as an LPN at Health Care Center, defendant also requested that plaintiff complete a new job application for defendant. 

31. Plaintiff accurately completed this new application, and included her prior misdemeanor convictions. 

D.  
DEFENDANT’S UNLAWFUL REFUSAL TO HIRE PLAINTIFF
32. Upon completing this job application, plaintiff gave the application to a member of defendant’s personnel office staff, who stated that because of plaintiff’s past criminal record, she would have to check with the Health Care Center Administrator Nathan Noe to determine whether plaintiff could be hired.

33. Soon thereafter, plaintiff learned that Health Care Center Administrator Nathan Noe refused to hire her as an LPN because her “criminal record showed a pattern of behavior”. 

34. On July 13, 2005, plaintiff attempted to explain that she had been specifically granted a LPN license by the State Board for Nursing because she possessed “good moral character”, despite her past criminal record, but defendant refused consider this information or rehire her.

35. On October 4, 2005 plaintiff sent a letter to defendant requesting in writing the reasons why defendant denied plaintiff’s application for employment. 

36. A true and accurate copy of plaintiff’s October 4, 2005 letter to defendant requesting this information is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

37. Defendant never responded to plaintiff’s letter dated October 4, 2005 which requested in writing the reasons why defendant denied plaintiff’s application for employment as an LPN. 


III.  FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

VIOLATIONS OF NEW YORK CORRECTION LAW 

38. It is the public policy of the State of New York to encourage the licensure and employment of persons previously convicted of one or more criminal offenses. 

39. Pursuant to Correction Law §752, it is unlawful in New York State to unfairly discriminate against persons previously convicted of one or more criminal offenses.

40. Defendant unfairly discriminated against plaintiff and violated the provisions of Correction Law §752 by denying plaintiff employment as an LPN by reason of plaintiff’s having been convicted of one or more criminal offenses.

41. Defendant violated Correction Law §753 by failing to consider the following required factors when refusing to hire plaintiff as an LPN due to her prior criminal record: 

(a) 
The public policy of this state; and

(b)
The specific duties and responsibilities necessarily related to working as an LPN; and

(c) 
The bearing, if any, of plaintiff’s convictions on her fitness or ability to perform one or more of her duties or responsibilities as an LPN; and 

(d) 
The time which has elapsed since the occurrence of plaintiff’s offenses; and 

(e) 
Plaintiff’s age at the time of the offenses; and 

(f) 
The seriousness of plaintiff’s offenses; and 

(g) 
Information produced by plaintiff or produced on her behalf, with respect to her rehabilitation and good conduct; and

(h) 
The safety and welfare of individuals and the general public, and the protection of property.

42. Defendant violated Correction Law §754 by failing to provide a written statement setting forth the reasons for denying plaintiff employment within 30 days of plaintiff’s request.

43. Plaintiff Jane Doe has been injured and has suffered damages arising from defendants’ violations of this statute.


IV.  SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION


VIOLATION OF THE STATE HUMAN RIGHTS LAW 

44. Pursuant to Article 15 of the State Human Rights Law, Executive Law §296(15), it is unlawful for any person or corporation, to deny employment to any applicant by reason of his or her having been convicted of one or more criminal offenses, or by reason of a finding of a lack of "good moral character" which is based upon the applicant’s having been convicted of one or more criminal offenses, when such denial is in violation of the provisions of Correction Law Article 23‑A.

45. Defendant violated Executive Law §296(15) by unlawfully denying employment to plaintiff by reason of her having been convicted of one or more criminal offenses. 

46. Defendant violated Executive Law §296(15) by determining plaintiff lacked “good moral character” without consideration of the provisions of Correction Law Article 23‑A, thereby unlawfully denying employment to her. 

47. Plaintiff seeks damages and other remedies arising from defendant’s unlawful discrimination pursuant to Executive Law §297(9). 


V.  THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION


UNFAIR AND DECEPTIVE PRACTICES - FALSE ADVERTISING
48. Pursuant to General Business Law §350-a(1), the term "false advertising" means advertising, including the terms or conditions of any employment opportunity if such advertising is misleading in a material respect. 

49. Defendant engaged in unlawful “false advertising” prohibited under General Business Law §350-a(1) by making representations, either by statement, word, design, device, sound or any combination thereof, to plaintiff that were materially misleading regarding employment opportunities at Health Care Center.

50. Defendant’s employment advertising was misleading in a material respect by failing to reveal to plaintiff that there is no statutory or regulatory bar to her employment as an LPN.

51. As a result of defendant’s false advertising, plaintiff has been injured and seeks damages and injunctive relief pursuant to General Business Law §350-e(3).

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Jane Doe respectfully requests that this honorable court grant her the following relief:

a) Declare that defendant violated Correction Law §752 and §753, by unfairly discriminating against plaintiff due to her prior criminal offenses; and 

b) Declare that defendant violated Correction Law §754 by failing to respond in writing within 30 days to plaintiff’s written request for the reasons why she was not hired by defendant; and  

c) Declare that defendants violated Executive Law §296(15), as alleged herein, enjoin defendant from committing future violations of the act, and award plaintiff actual damages resulting form defendant’s unlawful conduct, including damages for humiliation and emotional distress, and 

d) Declare that defendants engaged in false advertising, in violation of the Deceptive Practices Act, General Business Law §350-a, as alleged herein, enjoin defendants from committing any false advertising in the future; and award plaintiff actual damages or statutory damages, whichever is greater, and

e)  Award plaintiff costs, disbursements, and reasonable attorney fees pursuant to and General Business Law §350-e(3); and

f)  Grant plaintiff any and all other relief this Court may deem just and proper.

Respectfully Submitted,
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